## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ì	In	tho	N/	latter	of.
ı	111	uie	IV	iallei	OI.

CARROLLTON UTILITIES	)		
	)	040540	0015 00150
	)	CASE NO.	2015-00178
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH	)		
49 CFR § 191.9(a)	)	*	

## ORDER

On June 15, 2015, the Commission issued an Order directing Carrollton Utilities ("Carrollton") to tender a written response to the allegation that it should be subject to penalties for violation of 49 CFR § 191.9(a). The Commission directed Carrollton to submit a response within 20 days of the date of the Order.

On July 27, 2015, Carrollton, through counsel, submitted a motion for an extension of time until August 10, 2015, to submit a written response and, if necessary, to request an informal conference. In support, Carrollton asserts that the Commission's June 15, 2015 Order was never received. Carrollton tendered affidavits from its general manager Bill Osborne and safety director Tim Pearson attesting that they did not receive copies of the Order.

The Commission, finding that Carrollton has demonstrated good cause to grant an extension of time within which to file its response to the Commission's June 15, 2015 Order and, if necessary, to request an informal conference HEREBY ORDERS that:

1. Carrollton's motion for an extension of time to file a response to the Commission's June 15, 2015 Order and request an informal conference is granted.

- 2. Carrollton shall submit to the Commission a written response to the allegations contained in the Investigation Report and the alleged regulatory violations as set forth in the Commission's June 15, 2015 Order no later than August 10, 2015.
- 3. Any requests for an informal conference with Commission Staff shall be set forth in writing and filed with the Commission no later than August 10, 2015.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUL 3 0 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC

Evodutivo Mirostor

Case No. 2015-00178

\*Carrollton Utilities 225 6th Street P. O. Box 269 Carrollton, KY 41008

\*G. Edward James 516 Highland Avenue P.O. Box 373 Carrollton, KENTUCKY 41008

\*Bill Osborne General Manager Carrollton Utilities 225 6th Street P. O. Box 269 Carrollton, KY 41008